

Indian Point Energy Center 450 Broadway, GSB P.O. Box 249 Buchanan, N.Y. 10511-0249 Tel (914) 734-6700

J. E. Pollock Site Vice President

NL-11-124

December 1, 2011

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Mail Stop O-P1-17 Washington, D.C. 20555-0001

SUBJECT: Licensee Event Report # 2011-002-00, "Technical Specification (TS) Prohibited Condition Caused by an Inoperable 21 Service Water Pump for Greater than TS AOT Due to a Faulty Inertia Latch in the Supply Breaker" Indian Point Unit No. 2 Docket No. 50-247 DPR-26

Dear Sir or Madam:

Pursuant to 10 CFR 50.73(a)(1), Entergy Nuclear Operations Inc. (ENO) hereby provides Licensee Event Report (LER) 2011-002-00. The attached LER identifies an event where there was a Technical Specification (TS) prohibited condition for failure to perform TS required actions within the required completion time for an inoperable 21 Service Water Pump during past operation, which is reportable under 10 CFR 50.73(a)(2)(i)(B). This condition was recorded in the Entergy Corrective Action Program as Condition Report CR-IP2-2011-04893 and evaluated under CR-IP2-2011-05253.

There are no new commitments identified in this letter. Should you have any questions regarding this submittal, please contact Mr. Robert Walpole, Manager, Licensing at (914) 734-6710.

Sincerely,

JÉΡ/cbr

cc: Mr. William Dean, Regional Administrator, NRC Region I NRC Resident Inspector's Office, Indian Point 2 Mr. Paul Eddy, New York State Public Service Commission LEREvents@inpo.org



	M 366		U.:	5. NUCLE	AN NEGUL	ATORY CO	JININIS	SION	10/3	ROVED BY ON 1/2013				
	LICE	INSE	E EVE	NT R	EPOR	Г (LEF	?)		reques licensi estima Nuclea e-mail and R Budge collect not co	st: 50 hours. R ng process and fe te to the Records ar Regulatory Corr to infocollects@n egulatory Affairs, f t, Washington, D0 ion does not displa	eported lessons i d back to industry. and FOIA/Privac mission, Washing rc.gov, and to the NEOB-I0202, (3150 C 20503. If a mea y a currently valid	earned are Send comm y Service Br on, DC 2055 Desk Officer 0-0104), Offici ns used to in OMB control	ncorporat ants regat anch (T-5 5-0001, o Office of of Mana npose an number, th	ed into the rding burden 5 F52), U.S. r by internet information gement and information ne NRC may
1. FACIL	ΙΤΥ ΝΑ	ME: IN	IDIAN F	POINT 2	2				2. D(05000-2		3. PAGE 1 OF	mandatory collection incorporated into the ents regarding burden anch (T-5 F52), U.S. 5-0001, or by internet , Office of Information e of Management and mpose an information number, the NRC may d to respond to, the F 5 21 Service eaker LVED DCKET NUMBER 5000 DCKET NUMBER 5000 DCKET NUMBER 5000 DCKET NUMBER 5000 heck all that apply) 2)(vii) 2)(viii)(A) 2)(viii)(A) 2)(viii)(A) 2)(viii)(A) 2)(viii)(A) 2)(viii)(A) 2)(x)(A) 2)(x) 4) 5) Abstract below or rrm 366A	
4.TITLE Water	: Tecl Pump	hnical for Gr	Speci: eater	ficati than T	on (TS) S AOT D	Prohib ue to a	oited a Fau	l Con ilty	ditio Iner	on Caused tia Latch	by an Inor in the Sur	perable	21 Se eaker	ervice
5. EV	ENT D	ATE	6. l	ER NUN	IBER	7. RE	PORT	DATE			THER FACILIT			
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUEN NUMBE		MONTH	DAY	YEA		CILITY NAME				MBER
10	03	2011	2011	- 002		12	01	201		CILITY NAME				MBER
10. POW	1 ′ ER LE\ 100%	/EL	20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2 20.2	2201(b) 2203(a)(2203(a)(2203(a)(2203(a)(2203(a)(2203(a)(2203(a)(2203(a)(2)(i) 2)(ii) 2)(iii) 2)(iv) 2)(iv) 2)(v)	□ 20.22 □ 20.22 □ 50.36 □ 50.36 □ 50.36 □ 50.36	i(c)(1) i(c)(2) i(a)(3) i(a)(2)	(3)(ii) (4) (i)(A) (ii)(A) (ii)(A) (ii)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)] 50.73(a)(2)	(ii)(A) (ii)(B) (ii)(B) (iv)(A) (v)(A) (v)(B) (v)(C) (v)(C) (ii)(C)	50.73(a)(50.73(a)(50.73(a)(73.71(a)(73.71(a)(OTHER Specify in J	2)(viii)(2)(viii)(2)(ix)(A 2)(x) 2)(x) 4) 5) Abstract	B) \) below or
					12. L	CENSEE	CONT	ACT F	OR TH	HIS LER		IN NHC FO	rm 366A	
NAME Louis	Lubr	ano, C	ompone	nt Eng	ineer		-				PHONE NUMB (4) 254-66		Area Co	ode)
		13. C	OMPLET		INE FOR	EACH CO	OMPO	NENT	FAILU	RE DESCRIB	ed in this re	PORT		
CAUSE		SYSTEM	СОМРО	NENT	MANU- FACTURER	REPORT TO EF		CAL	JSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC RER		
A		BI	вк	R	W120	Y								
	(If yos a	14. SU	PPLEME	NTAL RI	PORT EX							MONTH	DAY	
☐ YES		14. SUI	PPLEME 5. EXPEC	NTAL RI	EPORT EX	(PECTED DATE)			d type		PECTED NON DATE		DAY	

NRC FORM 366AU.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISS	SION		
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)			
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR NUMBER NUMBER	
		NOWDER NOWDER	
Indian Point Unit 2	05000-247	<u> 2011 - 00</u> 2 - 00	2 OF 5
NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies	s of NRC Form 366	A) (17)	
Note: The Energy Industry Identif brackets {}.	ication Sys	tem Codes are identified w	vithin the
DESCRIPTION OF EVENT			
is available to close the supply Technical Specification (TS) 3.7. SWP's on the essential header ino SWP breaker {BKR} and at approxim power fuses {FU} had blown. The the breaker. The breaker inertia its movement. With the breaker i be mechanically blocked from clos approximately 05:23 hours, TS 3.7 SW header as the essential header declared operable on October 4, 2 the Indian Point Energy Center (I Report CR-IP2-2011-04893.	er (SW) {BI} Water Pump er units du empt was made inate upon en indicating breaker ext 8 Condition operable. Po- ately 04:15 fuses were a latch was nertia latch ing and will 8 condition . The 21 ST 2011, at 00: PEC) Correc	header as the essential h (SWP) {P} in response to 1 ring testing, but the 21 S e to start the 21 SWP, the closure of the load breake g light, which implies tha inguished after the breake A was entered for one of ersonnel were sent to inve hours operators discovere replaced and a second atte identified as stiff and bi h toggled and not reset, t 1 result in control fuse a n A was exited due to swap WP breaker was repaired, t 05 hours. The condition w tive Action Program (CAP)	header, an attempt ow unexpected SWP failed to a red indicating ar did not at control power ar close attempt. the required estigate the 21 ad the control empt made to close anding throughout the breaker will actuation. At oping to the 4/5/6 cested and was recorded in as Condition
Following the failure of the 21 S breaker inertia latch was stiff a exhibited resistance and was diff breaker is a Westinghouse DB-50 b a reset spring pressure and added latch is designed to prevent the The force of a breaker opening ro onto a pin on the closing lever, spring pressure then rotates the next close operation. The inerti (SS) bushing insert. The inertia pin, which is made of stainless s were found plated with zinc dichr steel from rust. In the past, du manufacturer (OEM) (Westinghouse)	and binding icult to represented with weight for breaker from tates the in preventing latch free a latch is must steel (SS). comate. The aring the pla	throughout its full moveme move from the pivot pin. the new style inertia lat seismic requirements. The m re-closing following a to nertia latch until it temp the contact arms from movi of this anti-bounce positi made of carbon steel with ounted on the operating me The operating mechanism a zinc was applied to prote ating process by the origi	ent. The latch The 21 SWP the breaker inertia trip operation. Dorarily latches and to allow the a stainless steel echanism mounting and inertia latch ect the carbon anal equipment

protection coating. In the 1990's the OEM introduced zinc dichromate plating when it was determined that the plating on the SS parts did not adhere well and could flake off resulting in foreign material in the clearance between the inertia latch bushing and mounting pin. The zinc dichromate flaking results in an abrasive material that tends to reduce the clearance between the pin and latch bushing resulting in increased friction/binding. The OEM applied the gold/yellowish coating (dichromate) as a marker to note that the zinc coating was applied. The OEM issued Tech Bulletin TB-07-04 and a Nuclear Safety Advisory Letter (NSAL-98-009) to alert the industry to the potential breaker issue with recommendations for removal of the plating from the SS parts. For the 21 SWP event, the inertia latch had not rotated free therefore the breaker would not close and the closing coil remained energized actuating the control fuse. Upon removal, the mounting pin showed signs of material buildup and the gold/yellowish dichromate. The latch was sent for failure evaluation where it was found that the inner bushing surface had material buildup which was determined to be zinc and gold/yellowish tinted dichromate. The 21 SWP breaker {BKR} is a 480 volt supply breaker (52/SW1) manufactured by Westinghouse {W120) Model DB-50.

NRC FORM 366AU.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (10-2010) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)									
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	LER NUMBER (6)				PAGE (3)			
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER					
Indian Point Unit 2	05000-247	2011	- 002 -	00	3	OF	5		

An extent of condition (EOC) review for the 21 SWP breaker failure performed a visual inspection of 28 of 63 installed safety related (SR) DB 480 volt switchgear breakers (Phase 1). The inspections were to ensure the inertia latches of the breakers were in the reset position for breaker operation. The inertia latch issue only affects breaker The sample size is in accordance with MIL-STD-105E sampling procedures. closure. A11 inspected breakers were found to have their inertia latches properly reset to allow breaker operation. As a result of discovery on October 20, 2011, that the 21 Auxiliary Feedwater Pump (AFWP) {BA} breaker inertia latch was not reset during its quarterly surveillance test, additional EOC review was performed (Phase 2). The AFWP breaker condition was recorded in the CAP as CR-IP2-2011-05253. Twenty six (26) of fifty three (53) installed DB-50 breakers had their inertia latches physically cycled by hand to ensure that there was no binding or roughness present. The 26 DB-50 breakers were selected because they are required to strip and close during an ESF actuation with a loss of 480 volt power. The 22-2A Safety Injection Pump (SIP) (BQ) inertia latch was found to hang up during one toggle test which was not repeatable. The 21 SWP and the 21 AFWP inertia latches were replaced and the 22-2A SIP inertia latch was cleaned of zinc dichromate plating. As a result of the inertia latch failures on the 21 SWP and 21 AFWP, 26 DB-50 breakers were removed from service for removal of the zinc dichromate plating (Phase 3). Work on the breakers was performed with the breaker OEM. It was discovered that the previous OEM instruction and DB breaker MPM manual did not distinguish the different material/coatings involved with the plating and provided inadequate instructions and guidance for effective removal from SS components. The remaining DB-50 breakers have been evaluated and are not required to close during a strip and ESF actuation event, have been verified to have the inertia latches in the reset position and will be verified to have inertia latches reset following a breaker open operation. The condition does not apply to unit 3 as unit 3 ESF breakers are composed of DS type breakers which do not have inertia latches and DB breakers which do not have a close safety function.

Cause of Event

The direct cause for the breaker failure to close was the breaker inertia latch was not reset and prevented the breaker from closing on demand. The failure to reset was due to binding caused by flaking of zinc dichromate plating whose unintended application at the inertia latch SS bushing and pin location lead to localized material deposited in the clearance. The root cause (RC) was a failure of workers to perform the procedural steps required to remove and clean the zinc dichromate plating as required by the PM procedure. Review of completed Preventive Maintenance (PM) procedures for previous breaker PMs had statements that no gold zinc dichromate plating was present on latch or pin surfaces. An EOC inspection of the breakers found that surfaces in most cases had gold/yellow plating. Insufficient worker practices resulted in failure to properly execute PM procedure steps. There was a failure of workers to identify the yellow/gold plating on breaker pin and latch surfaces therefore adequate cleaning was not performed. Workers failed to properly utilize human performance tools such as self checking to correctly execute the PM steps.

A contributing cause was the OEM notifications (NSAL-98-009 and Tech Bulletin TB-07-04) did not disclose the two coatings involved with zinc dichromate plating or the complexity of removal of the coatings. The NSAL-98-009 stated the bushing in the inertia latch and pivot pin had been plated with zinc dichromate. The NSAL recommended inspecting the inertia latch bushing and pivot pin during the next maintenance interval and removal of the plating using Scotch-Brite or a fine emery cloth. In March 2002, the OEM issued MPM-DB-Breaker, the maintenance Program Manual for Safety Related Type DB low voltage Metal Enclosed switchgear. The guidance included inspection for evidence of zinc dichromate and removal recommendations (Scotch-Brite or a fine emery cloth). The guidance provided by the OEM was vague and no distinction was made between the zinc plating and the dichromate finish. The OEM notices did not discuss the level of effort that was necessary and required to remove not only the gold/yellow tinted dichromate but the zinc plating as well.

FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	LER NUMBER (6)	PAGE (3)
		YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER	
dian Point Unit 2	05000-247	2011 - 002 - 00	4 OF 5
RRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional	copies of NRC Form 366	A) (17)	
Corrective Actions			
The following corrective act Corrective Action Program to			
 Corrective maintenance was returned to service follow A review was performed by identify which latches and 	ving satisfacto: engineering of l pins were not	ry testing. previous DB breaker PM wo adequately cleaned.	rk packages to
 The OEM provided in EOC pl inertia latch bushing and breaker PM procedures. 			
 Maintenance completed a hu 103 (Human Performance Err practices in department co event. 	cor Reviews) and	d re-enforced expectations	of worker
 An apparent cause evaluation procedure use and adherence Snapshot assessment on pro- process for placekeeping/prequirements and site experience performed to address any procedure use and adherence 	ce issues. A co ocedure use and procedure use ev ectations. Any p identified AFI's ce or worker pro	prrective action included adherence and implementin vents that fell short of p necessary additional actio s or negative observations actices.	performing a g the MARC rocedure ns will be in the area of
 Maintenance procedures 2-F revised to include the new inertia latch bushing and sign offs for the latch ar 	v OEM detailed : pivot pin and v	step list for onsite clean vill include independent v	ing of the
 A standing order (SO) was correct position on DB bre The OEM will review the guilt 	eakers following idance for clea	g an open operation. aning DB-50 breaker inerti	a latch and pin
plating material to identi industry notices.			
 Engineering will review th supported the breaker iner actions will be implemented 	tia latch insp	com the October 2011 site ections and any additional	visit that required
Event Analysis			
The event is reportable under operation or condition which y during quarterly surveillance the essential header, all fiv TS 3.6.6 Condition F was enter 3.0.3 entered. On October 3, 21 SWP as a result of the low entered with actions to return essential SW header was swapp	was prohibited test (2-PT-Q16 e Fan Cooler Un red for three t 2011, at 04:00 SW flow but it n to operable w	by the plants TS. On Octo) for SW flow, with the 1/ its (FCUs) indicated inade rains of FCUs inoperable a hours, Operations initiat failed to start. TS 3.7. ithin 72 hours. At 05:19	ber 3, 2011, 2/3 SW header a quate SW flow. nd as required ed start of the 8 Condition A w hours, the

review of the breaker for past operation determined the breaker was last operated and left in the open position on September 30, 2011, at 01:13 hours. The total time the SW function was impacted due to the 21 SWP breaker inoperability was 76 hours, 10 minutes. TS 3.7.8 has an allowed outage time of 72 hours for one SWP inoperable.

NRC FORM 366AU.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION (10-2010) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER)									
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET (2)	LER NUMBER (6)				PAGE (3)			
		YEAR	SEQUENTIAL NUMBER	REVISION NUMBER					
Indian Point Unit 2	05000-247	2011	- 002 -	00	5	OF	5		

NARRATIVE (If more space is required, use additional copies of NRC Form 366A) (17)

This event meets the reporting criteria because the inoperable condition during past operation exceeded the 72 hours allowed completion time for TS 3.7.8 and the required actions were not performed. During this time frame, the SWPs on the essential header had degraded performance due to silt accumulation in the SWP bay. This condition was recorded in CR-IP2-2011-04894 and reported by LER-2011-003.

There was no safety system functional failure reportable under 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(v) for the 21 SWP failure as the minimum required components were available to perform the function during the time the 21 SWP was inoperable (at least two SWPs operable on the essential SW header). In accordance with reporting guidance in NUREG-1022, an additional random single failure need not be assumed in that system during the condition. The 22 and 23 SWPs were available during the time the 21 SWP was considered inoperable (See LER-2011-003 for a discussion of the flow issue associated with the containment FCUs).

Past Similar Events

A review was performed of the past three years of Licensee Event Reports (LERs) for events reporting a TS violation due to a breaker failure to close. LER-2009-003 reported the loss of a single train 21 Pressurizer Backup Heater for remote shutdown due to failure of its breaker to close. The breaker was inoperable due to its anti pump lever being misaligned. The misalignment was likely due to maintenance activities during previous breaker rack-in. The CAs of the event reported in LER-2009-003 would not have prevented this event as the causes were different.

Safety Significance

This event had no significant effect on the health and safety of the public. There were no actual safety consequences for the event because there were no accidents or transients during the time the 21 SWP was inoperable. The 21 SWP was designated as one of the three SWPs (1/2/3) on the essential header. In accordance with design (TS Basis 3.7.8) the essential SW system heat loads can be cooled by any two of the three SWPs on the essential header. During this event the two remaining SWPs on the essential header (22 and 23 SWPs) were operable and all three SWPs on the non-essential header were operable (See LER-2011-003 for a discussion of the flow issue associated with the containment FCUs). There were no multiple emergency core cooling system (ECCS) trains inoperable during the time the 21 SWP was inoperable.

The risk significance with the 21 SWP considered inoperable while on the essential header (assuming no other out of service equipment) raises the annual Core Damage Frequency (CDF) in EOOS from the baseline of 1.24E-5/year to 1.33E-5/year and represents a delta CDF of 9E-7/year. Assuming an exposure time of 76.2 hours (time of past inoperability of the 21 SWP) would give an incremental conditional core damage probability (ICCDP) of 8E-9 [9E-7/year x (76.2 hours/8760 hours/year)]. A ICCDP below 5E-7 would typically not be considered risk significant.